Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON MAY 12, 2015, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member, Temporary Presiding Officer
Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon, Aurora A. Ave	-do-

ABSENT:

Hon. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr.	City Vice Mayor, Regular Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (on Official Leave)
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do- (on Official Leave)
Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting	-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 073-2015

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MONETIZATION OF LEAVE CREDITS OF TUGUEGARAO CITY OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES

Sponsors: Hon. Estelita U. Dayag
Hon. Noel A. Mora

Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II

Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan Hon. Aurora A. Ave Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas

WHEREAS, Section 458 (1) (viii) of RA 7160 or the Local Government Code of 1991 provides that the Sangguniang Panlungsod has the power to determine other emoluments and benefits of city officials and employees paid wholly or mainly from local funds;

WHEREAS, CSC-DBM Joint Circular No. 2, series of 2003 provides that "monetization of leave credits is authorized by law, is generally chargeable against savings of the LGU but may also be included by direct appropriation in the annual budget or supplemental budget", provided that the Personal Services (PS) Limitation as stipulated under Section 325 (a) of RA 7160 is not exceeded;

WHEREAS, a written request for the monetization of leave credits was submitted by city employees;





WHEREAS, the request for monetization of leave credits is worth considering and acting upon due to the high cost of living, educational expenses and other financial obligations.

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to authorize the monetization of leave credits of city officials and employees of Tuguegarao City, equivalent to ten (10) days leave credits, provided that the monetization shall not be mandatory and the remaining leave credits of availing city officials and employees shall not be less than five (5) days.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the funding for this said purpose shall be allocated and appropriated in the First Supplemental Budget FY 2015 of Tuguegarao City.

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish this Resolution to the Hon. Jefferson P. Soriano, City Mayor, for information and appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Estelita U. Dayag, duly seconded by Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan and without any objection from the Body, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 073-2015 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

x-x-x

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH'L EGIPTO, Ph.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. JUDE T. BAYONA
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Temporary Presiding Officer

æl